APPENDIX B – Value Distribution and Field Frequencies

Common Core of Data, Local Education Agency Universe Survey Dropout and Completion Data File: School Year 2000–01

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Label
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	N

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTD07
	Dropouts (Total 7th Grade)
	0.0
	632.0
	1.3
	10053

	AMD07M
	Dropouts (7th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	15.0
	#
	10052

	AMD07F
	Dropouts (7th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	18.0
	#
	10052

	AMD07U
	Dropouts (7th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10052

	ASD07M
	Dropouts (7th-Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	8.0
	#
	10052

	ASD07F
	Dropouts (7th-Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	9.0
	#
	10052

	ASD07U
	Dropouts (7th-Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10052

	HID07M
	Dropouts (7th-Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	168.0
	0.2
	10052

	HID07F
	Dropouts (7th-Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	172.0
	0.2
	10052

	HID07U
	Dropouts (7th-Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10052

	BLD07M
	Dropouts (7th-Black-Male)
	0.0
	158.0
	0.2
	10052

	BLD07F
	Dropouts (7th-Black-Female)
	0.0
	111.0
	0.2
	10052

	BLD07U
	Dropouts (7th-Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10052

	WHD07M
	Dropouts (7th-White-Male)
	0.0
	120.0
	0.3
	10047

	WHD07F
	Dropouts (7th-White-Female)
	0.0
	122.0
	0.2
	10047

	WHD07U
	Dropouts (7th-White-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	10052

	TOTD08
	Dropouts (Total 8th Grade)
	0.0
	1121.0
	2.1
	10113

	AMD08M
	Dropouts (8th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	15.0
	#
	10112

	AMD08F
	Dropouts (8th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	24.0
	#
	10112

	AMD08U
	Dropouts (8th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10112

	ASD08M
	Dropouts (8th-Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	50.0
	#
	10112

	ASD08F
	Dropouts (8th-Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	49.0
	#
	10112

	ASD08U
	Dropouts (8th-Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10112

	HID08M
	Dropouts (8th-Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	219.0
	0.3
	10112

	HID08F
	Dropouts (8th-Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	179.0
	0.2
	10112

	HID08U
	Dropouts (8th-Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10112

	BLD08M
	Dropouts (8th-Black-Male)
	0.0
	374.0
	0.4
	10112

	BLD08F
	Dropouts (8th-Black-Female)
	0.0
	266.0
	0.3
	10112

	BLD08U
	Dropouts (8th-Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	10112

	WHD08M
	Dropouts (8th-White-Male)
	0.0
	112.0
	0.4
	10103

	WHD08F
	Dropouts (8th-White-Female)
	0.0
	106.0
	0.3
	10103

	WHD08U
	Dropouts (8th-White-Unknown)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	10112

	TOTD09
	Dropouts (Total 9th Grade)
	0.0
	6805.0
	12.7
	9202

	AMD09M
	Dropouts (9th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	82.0
	0.2
	9198

	AMD09F
	Dropouts (9th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	50.0
	0.2
	9198

	AMD09U
	Dropouts (9th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9200

	ASD09M
	Dropouts (9th-Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	246.0
	0.2
	9197

	ASD09F
	Dropouts (9th-Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	173.0
	0.1
	9197

	ASD09U
	Dropouts (9th-Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9200

	HID09M
	Dropouts (9th-Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	1220.0
	1.6
	9198

	HID09F
	Dropouts (9th-Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	1036.0
	1.3
	9198

	HID09U
	Dropouts (9th-Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9200

	BLD09M
	Dropouts (9th-Black-Male)
	0.0
	2155.0
	2.5
	9196

	BLD09F
	Dropouts (9th-Black-Female)
	0.0
	1719.0
	1.7
	9196

	BLD09U
	Dropouts (9th-Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	9200

	WHD09M
	Dropouts (9th-White-Male)
	0.0
	361.0
	2.9
	9148

	WHD09F
	Dropouts (9th-White-Female)
	0.0
	285.0
	2.0
	9148

	WHD09U
	Dropouts (9th-White-Unknown)
	0.0
	33.0
	#
	9200

	TOTD10
	Dropouts (Total 10th Grade)
	0.0
	6294.0
	12.6
	9218

	AMD10M
	Dropouts (10th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	66.0
	0.2
	9214

	AMD10F
	Dropouts (10th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	47.0
	0.2
	9214

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Label
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	N

	
	
	
	
	
	

	AMD10U
	Dropouts (10th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unk)
	0.0
	3.0
	#
	9216

	ASD10M
	Dropouts (10th-Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	321.0
	0.2
	9212

	ASD10F
	Dropouts (10th-Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	221.0
	0.1
	9212

	ASD10U
	Dropouts (10th-Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9216

	HID10M
	Dropouts (10th-Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	1398.0
	1.5
	9214

	HID10F
	Dropouts (10th-Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	1234.0
	1.1
	9214

	HID10U
	Dropouts (10th-Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	9216

	BLD10M
	Dropouts (10th-Black-Male)
	0.0
	1505.0
	2.1
	9211

	BLD10F
	Dropouts (10th-Black-Female)
	0.0
	1321.0
	1.5
	9211

	BLD10U
	Dropouts (10th-Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	9216

	WHD10M
	Dropouts (10th-White-Male)
	0.0
	340.0
	3.4
	9157

	WHD10F
	Dropouts (10th-White-Female)
	0.0
	241.0
	2.4
	9157

	WHD10U
	Dropouts (10th-White-Unknown)
	0.0
	24.0
	#
	9216

	TOTD11
	Dropouts (Total 11th Grade)
	0.0
	5972.0
	12.0
	9268

	AMD11M
	Dropouts (11th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	37.0
	0.1
	9264

	AMD11F
	Dropouts (11th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	38.0
	0.1
	9264

	AMD11U
	Dropouts (11th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unk)
	0.0
	6.0
	#
	9266

	ASD11M
	Dropouts (11th-Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	297.0
	0.2
	9263

	ASD11F
	Dropouts (11th-Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	243.0
	0.1
	9263

	ASD11U
	Dropouts (11th-Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9266

	HID11M
	Dropouts (11th-Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	1565.0
	1.2
	9261

	HID11F
	Dropouts (11th-Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	847.0
	0.9
	9261

	HID11U
	Dropouts (11th-Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	9266

	BLD11M
	Dropouts (11th-Black-Male)
	0.0
	1764.0
	1.6
	9262

	BLD11F
	Dropouts (11th-Black-Female)
	0.0
	915.0
	1.2
	9262

	BLD11U
	Dropouts (11th-Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9266

	WHD11M
	Dropouts (11th-White-Male)
	0.0
	368.0
	3.7
	9203

	WHD11F
	Dropouts (11th-White-Female)
	0.0
	197.0
	2.8
	9203

	WHD11U
	Dropouts (11th-White-Unknown)
	0.0
	29.0
	#
	9266

	TOTD12
	Dropouts (Total 12th Grade)
	0.0
	2382.0
	11.4
	9390

	AMD12M
	Dropouts (12th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	43.0
	0.1
	9388

	AMD12F
	Dropouts (12th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	36.0
	0.1
	9388

	AMD12U
	Dropouts (12th-Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unk)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	9390

	ASD12M
	Dropouts (12th-Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	328.0
	0.2
	9387

	ASD12F
	Dropouts (12th-Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	261.0
	0.1
	9387

	ASD12U
	Dropouts (12th-Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9390

	HID12M
	Dropouts (12th-Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	456.0
	1.0
	9389

	HID12F
	Dropouts (12th-Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	537.0
	0.8
	9389

	HID12U
	Dropouts (12th-Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	3.0
	#
	9390

	BLD12M
	Dropouts (12th-Black-Male)
	0.0
	472.0
	1.3
	9389

	BLD12F
	Dropouts (12th-Black-Female)
	0.0
	520.0
	1.1
	9389

	BLD12U
	Dropouts (12th-Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	9390

	WHD12M
	Dropouts (12th-White-Male)
	0.0
	464.0
	3.7
	9332

	WHD12F
	Dropouts (12th-White-Female)
	0.0
	325.0
	2.8
	9332

	WHD12U
	Dropouts (12th-White-Unknown)
	0.0
	25.0
	#
	9390

	TOTD712
	Dropouts (Total 7-12th Grades)
	0.0
	19513.0
	42.9
	11320

	TOTD912
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Grades)
	0.0
	19405.0
	47.5
	9505

	TOTDAM
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Amer Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	342.0
	1.1
	9505

	TOTDAS
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	2083.0
	1.3
	9505

	TOTDHI
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Hispanic)
	0.0
	8210.0
	9.1
	9505

	TOTDBL
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Black)
	0.0
	9420.0
	12.8
	9505

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Variable
	Label
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	N

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTDWH
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th White)
	0.0
	1752.0
	23.2
	9505

	TOTDM
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Male)
	0.0
	10956.0
	27.2
	9505

	TOTDF
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Female)
	0.0
	8449.0
	20.2
	9505

	TOTDU
	Dropouts (Total 9-12th Gender Unknown)
	0.0
	90.0
	0.2
	9505

	DRP7
	Total 7th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	260.0
	0.5
	9535

	DRP8
	Total 8th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	270.0
	0.8
	9574

	DRP9
	Total 9th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	740.7
	3.3
	8894

	DRP10
	Total 10th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	400.0
	4.2
	8920

	DRP11
	Total 11th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	300.0
	4.8
	8953

	DRP12
	Total 12th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	950.0
	5.2
	9075

	DRP712
	Total 7-12th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	418.2
	2.9
	10846

	DRP912
	Total 9-12th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	418.2
	4.2
	9211

	DRPAM
	Total 9-12th Grade Amer Ind D/O Rate
	0.0
	3700.0
	7.3
	4672

	DRPAS
	Total 9-12th Grade Asian/Pac Is D/O Rate
	0.0
	275.0
	2.5
	5844

	DRPHI
	Total 9-12th Grade Hispanic D/O Rate
	0.0
	1100.0
	6.6
	7125

	DRPBL
	Total 9-12th Grade Black D/O Rate
	0.0
	455.6
	5.7
	6448

	DRPWH
	Total 9-12th Grade White D/O Rate
	0.0
	600.0
	4.0
	8910

	DRPM
	Total Male 9-12th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	333.3
	4.8
	7983

	DRPF
	Total Female 9-12th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	520.0
	3.9
	7967

	DRPU
	Total Unknown 9-12th Grade Dropout Rate
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	994

	EBS7
	Total 7th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	79259.0
	261.5
	10449

	EBS8
	Total 8th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	73984.0
	255.3
	10433

	EBS9
	Total 9th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	110413.0
	324.0
	9278

	EBS10
	Total 10th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	93296.0
	282.6
	9262

	EBS11
	Total 11th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	51948.0
	247.8
	9241

	EBS12
	Total 12th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	41855.0
	225.3
	9232

	EBS712
	Total 7-12th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	450755.0
	1397.0
	11015

	EBS912
	Total 9-12th Grade Enrollment Base
	0.0
	297512.0
	1073.2
	9311

	EBSAM
	Total 9-12th Grade Amer Ind Enroll Base
	0.0
	3426.0
	12.9
	9081

	EBSAS
	Total 9-12th Grade Asian/Pac Enroll Base
	0.0
	38190.0
	37.9
	9081

	EBSHI
	Total 9-12th Grade Hispanic Enroll Base
	0.0
	166475.0
	141.2
	9081

	EBSBL
	Total 9-12th Grade Black Enroll Base
	0.0
	108406.0
	184.7
	9081

	EBSWH
	Total 9-12th Grade White Enroll Base
	0.0
	47196.0
	688.3
	9081

	EBSM
	Total Male 9-12th Grade Enroll Base
	0.0
	150967.0
	546.5
	8086

	EBSF
	Total Female 9-12th Grade Enroll Base
	0.0
	146208.0
	527.6
	8086

	EBSU
	Total Unknown 9-12th Grade Enroll Base
	0.0
	56484.0
	109.5
	9002

	TOTDPL
	Diploma Recip (Total)
	0.0
	39577.0
	202.4
	9516

	AMDPLM
	Diploma Recip (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	327.0
	1.0
	8951

	AMDPLF
	Diploma Recip (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	412.0
	1.0
	8951

	AMDPLU
	Diploma Recip (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	8951

	ASDPLM
	Diploma Recip (Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	3732.0
	3.8
	8949

	ASDPLF
	Diploma Recip (Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	3802.0
	3.9
	8949

	ASDPLU
	Diploma Recip (Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	724.0
	0.1
	8951

	HIDPLM
	Diploma Recip (Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	13521.0
	10.4
	8951

	HIDPLF
	Diploma Recip (Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	16633.0
	11.5
	8951

	HIDPLU
	Diploma Recip (Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	8951

	BLDPLM
	Diploma Recip (Black-Male)
	0.0
	5405.0
	13.0
	8951

	BLDPLF
	Diploma Recip (Black-Female)
	0.0
	7392.0
	15.9
	8951

	BLDPLU
	Diploma Recip (Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	0.0
	0.0
	8951

	WHDPLM
	Diploma Recip (White-Male)
	0.0
	4187.0
	69.3
	8950

	WHDPLF
	Diploma Recip (White-Female)
	0.0
	4384.0
	70.1
	8950

	Variable
	Label
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	N

	
	
	
	
	
	

	WHDPLU
	Diploma Recip (White-Unknown)
	0.0
	1.0
	#
	8951

	TOTOHC
	Other HS Completers (Total)
	0.0
	2420.0
	10.6
	3843

	AMOHCM
	Other HS Complet (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	12.0
	#
	3502

	AMOHCF
	Other HS Complet (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female
	0.0
	12.0
	#
	3502

	AMOHCU
	Other HS Complet (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unknow
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	3509

	ASOHCM
	Other HS Complet (Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	112.0
	0.1
	3502

	ASOHCF
	Other HS Complet (Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	58.0
	0.1
	3502

	ASOHCU
	Other HS Complet (Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	3509

	HIOHCM
	Other HS Complet (Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	1297.0
	0.8
	3490

	HIOHCF
	Other HS Complet (Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	1123.0
	0.8
	3490

	HIOHCU
	Other HS Complet (Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	6.0
	#
	3509

	BLOHCM
	Other HS Complet (Black-Male)
	0.0
	426.0
	1.9
	3409

	BLOHCF
	Other HS Complet (Black-Female)
	0.0
	295.0
	1.7
	3409

	BLOHCU
	Other HS Complet (Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	39.0
	0.1
	3509

	WHOHCM
	Other HS Complet (White-Male)
	0.0
	118.0
	2.4
	3301

	WHOHCF
	Other HS Complet (White-Female)
	0.0
	84.0
	1.8
	3301

	WHOHCU
	Other HS Complet (White-Unknown)
	0.0
	44.0
	0.4
	3509

	TOTCOM
	HS Completers (Total)
	0.0
	41151.0
	206.7
	9519

	AMCOMM
	HS Completers (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Male)
	0.0
	339.0
	0.9
	9183

	AMCOMF
	HS Completers (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Female)
	0.0
	424.0
	1.0
	9183

	AMCOMU
	HS Completers (Amer Ind/AK Nat-Unknown)
	0.0
	2.0
	#
	9183

	ASCOMM
	HS Completers (Asian/Pac Isl-Male)
	0.0
	3844.0
	3.7
	9181

	ASCOMF
	HS Completers (Asian/Pac Isl-Female)
	0.0
	3860.0
	3.8
	9181

	ASCOMU
	HS Completers (Asian/Pac Isl-Unknown)
	0.0
	726.0
	0.1
	9183

	HICOMM
	HS Completers (Hispanic-Male)
	0.0
	14818.0
	10.4
	9183

	HICOMF
	HS Completers (Hispanic-Female)
	0.0
	17756.0
	11.5
	9183

	HICOMU
	HS Completers (Hispanic-Unknown)
	0.0
	6.0
	     #
	9183

	BLCOMM
	HS Completers (Black-Male)
	0.0
	5831.0
	13.4
	9183

	BLCOMF
	HS Completers (Black-Female)
	0.0
	7687.0
	16.1
	9183

	BLCOMU
	HS Completers (Black-Unknown)
	0.0
	39.0
	0.1
	9183

	WHCOMM
	HS Completers (White-Male)
	0.0
	4305.0
	68.4
	9182

	WHCOMF
	HS Completers (White-Female)
	0.0
	4444.0
	68.9
	9182

	WHCOMU
	HS Completers (White-Unknown)
	0.0
	44.0
	0.2
	9183

	TDPLAM
	Diploma Recip (Amer Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	739.0
	2.0
	8951

	TDPLAS
	Diploma Recip (Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	7534.0
	7.8
	8951

	TDPLHI
	Diploma Recip (Hispanic)
	0.0
	30154.0
	21.9
	8951

	TDPLBL
	Diploma Recip (Black)
	0.0
	12797.0
	28.9
	8951

	TDPLWH
	Diploma Recip (White)
	0.0
	8571.0
	139.4
	8951

	TOHCAM
	Other HS Complet (Amer Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	24.0
	0.1
	3509

	TOHCAS
	Other HS Complet (Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	170.0
	0.2
	3509

	TOHCHI
	Other HS Complet (Hispanic)
	0.0
	2420.0
	1.6
	3509

	TOHCBL
	Other HS Complet (Black)
	0.0
	721.0
	3.6
	3509

	TOHCWH
	Other HS Complet (White)
	0.0
	178.0
	4.3
	3509

	TCOMAM
	HS Completers (Amer Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	763.0
	2.0
	9183

	TCOMAS
	HS Completers (Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	7704.0
	7.7
	9183

	TCOMHI
	HS Completers (Hispanic)
	0.0
	32574.0
	22.0
	9183

	TCOMBL
	HS Completers (Black)
	0.0
	13518.0
	29.5
	9183

	TCOMWH
	HS Completers (White)
	0.0
	8749.0
	137.5
	9183

	TDPLM
	Diploma Recip (Male)
	0.0
	18126.0
	97.5
	8951

	TDPLF
	Diploma Recip (Female)
	0.0
	21451.0
	102.4
	8951

	TDPLU
	Diploma Recip (Unknown)
	0.0
	724.0
	0.1
	8951

	
	
	
	
	
	


	Variable
	Label
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	N

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOHCM
	Other HS Complet (Male)
	0.0
	1297.0
	5.0
	3508

	TOHCF
	Other HS Complet (Female)
	0.0
	1123.0
	4.2
	3508

	TOHCU
	Other HS Complet (Unknown)
	0.0
	62.0
	0.6
	3509

	TCOMM
	HS Completers (Male)
	0.0
	19053.0
	96.9
	9183

	TCOMF
	HS Completers (Female)
	0.0
	22098.0
	101.4
	9183

	TCOMU
	HS Completers (Unknown)
	0.0
	726.0
	0.3
	9183

	CBS
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base
	0.0
	62979.0
	249.8
	9113

	CBSAM
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(Am Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	941.0
	2.9
	8892

	CBSAS
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	9714.0
	9.0
	8900

	CBSHI
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(Hispanic)
	0.0
	34450.0
	29.7
	8858

	CBSBL
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(Black)
	0.0
	22244.0
	41.5
	8834

	CBSWH
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(White)
	0.0
	10831.0
	154.9
	8891

	CBSM
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(Male)
	0.0
	31597.0
	119.2
	8878

	CBSF
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(Female)
	0.0
	31382.0
	118.0
	8878

	CBSU
	LEA HS Compl Rate Base(Unknown)
	0.0
	1190.0
	0.9
	8222

	SCBS
	State HS Compl Rate Base
	0.0
	62979.0
	174.2
	13584

	SCBSAM
	State HS Compl Rate Base(Am Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	941.0
	2.1
	13584

	SCBSAS
	State HS Compl Rate Base(Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	9714.0
	6.1
	13584

	SCBSHI
	State HS Compl Rate Base(Hispanic)
	0.0
	34450.0
	19.9
	13584

	SCBSBL
	State HS Compl Rate Base(Black)
	0.0
	22244.0
	27.7
	13584

	SCBSWH
	State HS Compl Rate Base(White)
	0.0
	10831.0
	107.8
	13584

	SCBSM
	State HS Compl Rate Base(Male)
	0.0
	31597.0
	82.0
	13584

	SCBSF
	State HS Compl Rate Base(Female)
	0.0
	31382.0
	80.8
	13584

	SCBSU
	State HS Compl Rate Base(Unknown)
	0.0
	1190.0
	0.7
	13584

	TDPLR
	Total Diploma Recipient Rate
	0.0
	100.0
	85.3
	8245

	TDPLAMR
	Diploma Recip Rate (Amer Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	100.0
	76.5
	2384

	TDPLASR
	Diploma Recip Rate (Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	100.0
	90.3
	3641

	TDPLHIR
	Diploma Recip Rate (Hispanic)
	0.0
	100.0
	77.3
	4788

	TDPLBLR
	Diploma Recip Rate (Black)
	0.0
	100.0
	79.7
	4314

	TDPLWHR
	Diploma Recip Rate (White)
	0.0
	100.0
	86.7
	7666

	TDPLMR
	Diploma Recip Rate (Male)
	0.0
	100.0
	84.3
	7790

	TDPLFR
	Diploma Recip Rate (Female)
	0.0
	100.0
	88.1
	7776

	TDPLUR
	Diploma Recip Rate (Unknown)
	0.0
	100.0
	1.2
	165

	TOHCR
	Other HS Completers Rate
	0.0
	100.0
	3.2
	3560

	TOHCAMR
	Other HS Complet Rate (Amer Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	100.0
	2.6
	964

	TOHCASR
	Other HS Complet Rate (Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	100.0
	3.3
	1610

	TOHCHIR
	Other HS Complet Rate (Hispanic)
	0.0
	100.0
	3.5
	1873

	TOHCBLR
	Other HS Complet Rate (Black)
	0.0
	100.0
	6.1
	1840

	TOHCWHR
	Other HS Complet Rate (White)
	0.0
	100.0
	2.5
	3168

	TOHCMR
	Other HS Complet Rate (Male)
	0.0
	100.0
	2.9
	3183

	TOHCFR
	Other HS Complet Rate (Female)
	0.0
	100.0
	2.1
	3173

	TOHCUR
	Other HS Complet Rate (Unknown)
	0.0
	100.0
	0.5
	218

	TCOMR
	HS Completers Rate
	0.0
	100.0
	86.7
	8246

	TCOMAMR
	HS Completers Rate(Amer Ind/AK Nat)
	0.0
	100.0
	75.4
	2452

	TCOMASR
	HS Completers Rate(Asian/Pac Isl)
	0.0
	100.0
	91.0
	3673

	TCOMHIR
	HS Completers Rate(Hispanic)
	0.0
	100.0
	77.3
	4877

	TCOMBLR
	HS Completers Rate(Black)
	0.0
	100.0
	81.3
	4368

	TCOMWHR
	HS Completers Rate(White)
	0.0
	100.0
	86.0
	7817

	TCOMMR
	HS Completers Rate(Male)
	0.0
	100.0
	84.4
	7891

	TCOMFR
	HS Completers Rate(Female)
	0.0
	100.0
	87.9
	7872

	TCOMUR
	HS Completers Rate(Unknown)
	0.0
	100.0
	1.4
	219


	
	
	
	
	
	

	Variable
	Label                                         
	Blank
	  M     
	  N    
	Other

	
	
	
	
	
	

	LEAID   
	Unique Agency ID (NCES Assigned)              
	0
	0
	0
	13584

	STID    
	State Agency ID                               
	0
	0
	1
	13583

	NAME    
	Name Of Local Education Agency                
	0
	0
	0
	13584

	PHONE   
	Telephone Number Of Agency                    
	0
	49
	0
	13535

	MSTREE  
	Mailing Address                               
	0
	3
	10
	13571

	MCITY   
	Mailing City Name                             
	0
	4
	0
	13580

	MZIP    
	Mailing 5-Digit Zip Code                      
	0
	3
	0
	13581

	MZIP4   
	Mailing Zip+4 (if assigned)                   
	2266
	0
	0
	11318


The FREQ Procedure

FIPS State Number

               Cumulative  Cumulative

FIPST    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

01            131        0.96           131         0.96

02             55        0.40           186         1.37

04            516        3.80           702         5.17

05            338        2.49          1040         7.66

09            198        1.46          1238         9.11

10             30        0.22          1268         9.33

12             73        0.54          1341         9.87

13            180        1.33          1521        11.20

15              1        0.01          1522        11.20

16            117        0.86          1639        12.07

17           1063        7.83          2702        19.89

19            386        2.84          3088        22.73

20            304        2.24          3392        24.97

21            196        1.44          3588        26.41

22             88        0.65          3676        27.06

23            325        2.39          4001        29.45

24             24        0.18          4025        29.63

25            481        3.54          4506        33.17

27            494        3.64          5000        36.81

28            162        1.19          5162        38.00

29            530        3.90          5692        41.90

30            531        3.91          6223        45.81

31            674        4.96          6897        50.77

32             18        0.13          6915        50.91

33            257        1.89          7172        52.80

34            666        4.90          7838        57.70

35             89        0.66          7927        58.36

36            788        5.80          8715        64.16

37            212        1.56          8927        65.72

38            267        1.97          9194        67.68

40            567        4.17          9761        71.86

41            221        1.63          9982        73.48

42            695        5.12         10677        78.60

44             41        0.30         10718        78.90

45            103        0.76         10821        79.66

46            199        1.46         11020        81.12

47            138        1.02         11158        82.14

48           1254        9.23         12412        91.37

49             46        0.34         12458        91.71

50            354        2.61         12812        94.32

51            199        1.46         13011        95.78

54             57        0.42         13068        96.20

55            452        3.33         13520        99.53

56             59        0.43         13579        99.96

60              1        0.01         13580        99.97

66              1        0.01         13581        99.98

69              1        0.01         13582        99.99

72              1        0.01         13583        99.99

78              1        0.01         13584       100.00

Mailing USPS State Abbreviation

                                  Cumulative   Cumulative

MSTATE    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

AK              55        0.40            55         0.40

AL             131        0.96           186         1.37

AR             338        2.49           524         3.86

AS               1        0.01           525         3.86

AZ             512        3.77          1037         7.63

CA               3        0.02          1040         7.66

CT             198        1.46          1238         9.11

DE              30        0.22          1268         9.33

FL              73        0.54          1341         9.87

GA             180        1.33          1521        11.20

GU               1        0.01          1522        11.20

HI               1        0.01          1523        11.21

IA             388        2.86          1911        14.07

ID             116        0.85          2027        14.92

IL            1063        7.83          3090        22.75

KS             304        2.24          3394        24.99

KY             196        1.44          3590        26.43

LA              88        0.65          3678        27.08

MA             481        3.54          4159        30.62

MD              24        0.18          4183        30.79

ME             325        2.39          4508        33.19

MI               1        0.01          4509        33.19

MN             495        3.64          5004        36.84

MO             530        3.90          5534        40.74

MP               1        0.01          5535        40.75

MS             162        1.19          5697        41.94

MT             534        3.93          6231        45.87

NC             212        1.56          6443        47.43

ND             263        1.94          6706        49.37

NE             674        4.96          7380        54.33

NH             260        1.91          7640        56.24

NJ             666        4.90          8306        61.15

NM              89        0.66          8395        61.80

NV              19        0.14          8414        61.94

NY             788        5.80          9202        67.74

OK             567        4.17          9769        71.92

OR             221        1.63          9990        73.54

PA             695        5.12         10685        78.66

PR               1        0.01         10686        78.67

RI              41        0.30         10727        78.97

SC             103        0.76         10830        79.73

SD             197        1.45         11027        81.18

TN             138        1.02         11165        82.19

TX            1254        9.23         12419        91.42

UT              46        0.34         12465        91.76

VA             199        1.46         12664        93.23

VI               1        0.01         12665        93.23

VT             351        2.58         13016        95.82

WI             452        3.33         13468        99.15

WV              57        0.42         13525        99.57

WY              59        0.43         13584       100.00

School Year

  Cumulative   Cumulative

YEAR    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

2000       13584      100.00         13584       100.00

Agency Locale Code

  Cumulative   Cumulative

LOCALE    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

1              450        3.31           450         3.31

2              573        4.22          1023         7.53

3             1988       14.63          3011        22.17

4              797        5.87          3808        28.03

5              114        0.84          3922        28.87

6             2024       14.90          5946        43.77

7             4802       35.35         10748        79.12

8             1587       11.68         12335        90.81

N             1249        9.19         13584       100.00

Operational Status Code

  Cumulative   Cumulative

BOUND    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

1           13046       96.04         13046        96.04

2              31        0.23         13077        96.27

3             359        2.64         13436        98.91

4             117        0.86         13553        99.77

5              31        0.23         13584       100.00

Agency Low Grade Offered

  Cumulative   Cumulative

GSLO    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

00           936        6.89           936         6.89

01            59        0.43           995         7.32

02             8        0.06          1003         7.38

03            10        0.07          1013         7.46

04            17        0.13          1030         7.58

05            44        0.32          1074         7.91

06           133        0.98          1207         8.89

07           129        0.95          1336         9.84

08            24        0.18          1360        10.01

09           568        4.18          1928        14.19

10            23        0.17          1951        14.36

11            10        0.07          1961        14.44

12             3        0.02          1964        14.46

KG          3776       27.80          5740        42.26

N             31        0.23          5771        42.48

PK          7712       56.77         13483        99.26

UG           101        0.74         13584       100.00

Agency High Grade Offered

  Cumulative   Cumulative

GSHI    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

00           936        6.89           936         6.89

01             6        0.04           942         6.93

02            11        0.08           953         7.02

03            32        0.24           985         7.25

04            36        0.27          1021         7.52

05            85        0.63          1106         8.14

06           464        3.42          1570        11.56

07            46        0.34          1616        11.90

08          1956       14.40          3572        26.30

09            49        0.36          3621        26.66

10            32        0.24          3653        26.89

11            21        0.15          3674        27.05

12          9704       71.44         13378        98.48

KG             7        0.05         13385        98.54

N             31        0.23         13416        98.76

PK            67        0.49         13483        99.26

UG           101        0.74         13584       100.00

Operational Status Code

   Cumulative   Cumulative

BOUND    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

1           13046       96.04         13046        96.04

2              31        0.23         13077        96.27

3             359        2.64         13436        98.91

4             117        0.86         13553        99.77

5              31        0.23         13584       100.00

Dropout file name and address year flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

SUBMIT    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

1            13306       97.95         13306        97.95

2              247        1.82         13553        99.77

N               31        0.23         13584       100.00

Dropout Definition Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

DROPDEF    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A              4368       32.16          4368        32.16

C              9185       67.62         13553        99.77

N                31        0.23         13584       100.00

Total 7th Grade Dropouts Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITDO07    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A             2414       17.77          2414        17.77

N               31        0.23          2445        18.00

R            11139       82.00         13584       100.00

Total 8th Grade Dropouts Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITDO08    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A             2344       17.26          2344        17.26

N               31        0.23          2375        17.48

R            11209       82.52         13584       100.00

Total 9th Grade Dropouts Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITDO09    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A             2433       17.91          2433        17.91

N               31        0.23          2464        18.14

R            11120       81.86         13584       100.00

Total 10th Grade Dropouts Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITDO10    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A             2413       17.76          2413        17.76

N               31        0.23          2444        17.99

R            11140       82.01         13584       100.00

Total 11th Grade Dropouts Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITDO11    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A             2376       17.49          2376        17.49

N               31        0.23          2407        17.72

R            11177       82.28         13584       100.00

Total 12th Grade Dropouts Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITDO12    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A             2243       16.51          2243        16.51

N               31        0.23          2274        16.74

R            11310       83.26         13584       100.00

Dipl Recip (Total) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITOTDPL    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A              2842       20.92          2842        20.92

N                31        0.23          2873        21.15

R             10711       78.85         13584       100.00

Oth HS Completers (Total) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ITOTOHC    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

A              7734       56.93          7734        56.93

N                31        0.23          7765        57.16

R              5819       42.84         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base Adj Flag

  Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C            628        4.62           628         4.62

N             31        0.23           659         4.85

T          12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(Am In/AK Nat)Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSAM    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              628        4.62           628         4.62

N               31        0.23           659         4.85

T            12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(Asian/Pac Is) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSAS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              628        4.62           628         4.62

N               31        0.23           659         4.85

T            12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(Hispanic) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSHI    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              628        4.62           628         4.62

N               31        0.23           659         4.85

T            12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(Black) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSBL    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              628        4.62           628         4.62

N               31        0.23           659         4.85

T            12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(White) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSWH    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              628        4.62           628         4.62

N               31        0.23           659         4.85

T            12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(Male) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSM    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C             628        4.62           628         4.62

N              31        0.23           659         4.85

T           12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(Female) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSF    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C             628        4.62           628         4.62

N              31        0.23           659         4.85

T           12925       95.15         13584       100.00

LEA Com Rate Base(Unknown) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ICBSU    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C             628        4.62           628         4.62

N              31        0.23           659         4.85

T           12925       95.15         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C             633        4.66           633         4.66

T           12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(Am In/AK Nat) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSAM    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C               633        4.66           633         4.66

T             12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(Asian/Pac Is) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSAS    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C               633        4.66           633         4.66

T             12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(Hispanic) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSHI    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C               633        4.66           633         4.66

T             12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(Black) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSBL    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C               633        4.66           633         4.66

T             12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(White) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSWH    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C               633        4.66           633         4.66

T             12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(Male) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSM    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              633        4.66           633         4.66

T            12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(Female) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSF    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              633        4.66           633         4.66

T            12951       95.34         13584       100.00

ST Com Rate Base(Unknown) Adj Flag

   Cumulative   Cumulative

ISCBSU    Frequency     Percent     Frequency      Percent

C              633        4.66           633         4.66

T            12951       95.34         13584       100.00

# Value is less than 0.05.

† Not applicable.
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